

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-5065

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 21-cv-2406) (Kelly, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Kevin R. Palmer*
U.S. Chamber of Commerce
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

Djordje Petkoski
Jacob M. Coate
Shearman & Sterling LLP
401 9th St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8083

**Admitted in Massachusetts
only. Practicing under the
supervision of members of the
D.C. Bar.*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court’s findings of fact make clear the Government’s obligations in this case.	4
II. The rule of law requires the Government to honor its agreements, and the Government’s insistence to the contrary injures its credibility and businesses’ legitimate reliance interests.....	6
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bohack Corp. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 1160 (2d Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	9
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	6
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	7
<i>Morta v. Korea Ins. Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-2406 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2023)	4, 5, 14
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935).....	7
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	7
<i>Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878).....	7, 8

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F.4th 913 (8th Cir. 2021)	8, 13, 15
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	6
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Vill. of Kaktovik v. Watt</i> , 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).....	13
Other Authorities	
Antitrust Division Workload Statistics FY 2010–2019.....	12
Assistant Attorney General Makan Delrahim’s Remarks at Bocconi University in Milan (May 25, 2018).....	7
Enhancing the Ease of Doing Business in APEC Countries: A Comprehensive Review of Literature, Asian Institute of Management Policy Center (May 2015)	11
Michael A. Livermore & Daniel Richardson, Administrative Law in an Era of Partisan Volatility, 69 Emory L.J. 1 (2019).....	10
